UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CLOUD COMPUTING ADOPTION
IN PUBLIC SECTOR:
A FEASIBILITY STUDY AT
JABATAN PENDAFTARAN NEGARA
(JPN), PUTRAJAYA

KHAIRINIAZLIN BINTIKHAIRUDDIN

IT Project submitted in partia fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ABSTRACT

Malaysia has significantly shown interest in adopting cloud in various sectors.
The government is undertaking various initiatives to increase the usage level of online
services through the provision of a more dynamic approach to Government Cloud
Computing. MAMPU had outlined strategic directions for the implementation of
Public Sector ICT that focuses on efficiency, productivity and innovation for the
purpose of optimizing service delivery to the citizens. Data privacy, data lock-in,
resource sharing and standardization issues are found to influence the use of cloud
computing in public sector. These factors must be strictly assessed before adopting
cloud-based solution. Henceforth, this study aims to identify the factors of cloud
adoption and determine how Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara (JPN) could strategize
Cloud Computing adoption. Combining the Diffusion of Innovation (DOI) theory and
the Technological, Organizational and Environmental (TOE) framework, this study
looks into three constructs of Cloud Computing Adoption - Technology
Characteristic, Organisation Readiness, and External Environmental. An online
survey was conducted with ninety-three respondents in JPN. SPSS was used for data
analysis. Results showed that al constructs are significant to cloud adoption with
security being the highest concern. Meanwhile the level of cloud adoption is showing
medium tendency of adoption except for the Technology Characteristic showing
strong and positive relationship with the cloud adoption. To expedite cloud adoption
JPN could adopt the following stages of adoption; improve learning curve,
organization assessment, conduct proof-of-concept and assessment, strategize and
maintain the implementation plan. It would have to be done iteratively for a
continuous success of cloud adoption.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, in the name of Allah, the Almighty and the Merciful. First and foremog, the
deepest gratitude of dl shal be bestowed to Allah SW.T. for His guidance and blessing.
Without His blessng and consent, | might not have enough courage and determination to
completethisproject. All my thanks and appreciation will belay upon Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr. Afddlyna Fethiyah bt Harun, for al assstance, advise,
guidance, encouragement, ideas contribution, and invauable support given as my project
supervisor. Thank you for being such agreat mentor. 1 also would like to express my gratitude
and dncere gpprecidion to examing for higher invaduable knowledge, comment and
recommendation on how to improve my project.

Findly, 1 would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved husband,

al my family and friends for
their support and understanding towards my success. Without their persond sacrifices and
being congant source of encouragement, especidly during find stage, this thesis would not
have been possible.

To everyonewhom directly or indirectly has helped mein thisresearch, | thank you very much.
Y our effort and contribution has made this research possible.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Research Background

12 Problem Statement

13 Research Questions

14 Research Objectives

15 Research Significant

16 Research Scope and Limitation
17 Research Design Summary

18 Organization of Study

19 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Cloud Computing
2.1.1 Cloud Computing Overview
2.1.2 Cloud Computing Architecture
2.1.3 Cloud Characteristics
214 Cloud Service Models
2.1.5 Cloud Deployment Models
2151 Public Cloud
2.15.2 Private Cloud

Page

viii

Xii

00 N N O 0o oo b~ -

10
10
12
12
13
16
17
18



22

2.3

24

2153 Community Cloud
2.1.5.4 Hybrid Cloud
2.1.6 Cloud Benefits
2.1.7 Cloud Disadvantages
Cloud Implementation
221 TrendinICT Technology
2.2.2 Cloud Adoption in Other Asian countries
2.2.3 Cloud Adoptionin Malaysia
2.2.3.1 E-Government in Malaysia
2.2.3.2 The Rationa of Cloud Movement
2.2.3.3 Current Cloud Computing Landscape in Malaysia
Technology ~ Adoption Models: A Brief Discussion
2.3.1 Adoption Model
2.3.2 Diffuson of Innovation (DOI)
2.3.3 Technology-Organisation-Environment (TOE)
Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

3.3
34

Research Framework

311 Case Study of Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara (JPN)
3.1.2 Primary Data

3.1.3 Secondary Data

3.1.4 Conceptua Model

Type of Research Method
3.21 Deductive Technique

3.22 Sampling

3.23 Questionnaire Design

3.24 Scale and Formatting

Research Analysis

Summary

CHAPTERFOUR DATAANALYS S
41 Satistical Analysis

18
19
20
21
22
22
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
37
38

& &

R & &

45



