UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CLOUD COMPUTING ADOPTION IN PUBLIC SECTOR: A FEASIBILITY STUDY AT JABATAN PENDAFTARAN NEGARA (JPN), PUTRAJAYA

KHAIRINIAZLIN BINTIKHAIRUDDIN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science in Information Technology**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ABSTRACT

Malaysia has significantly shown interest in adopting cloud in various sectors. The government is undertaking various initiatives to increase the usage level of online services through the provision of a more dynamic approach to Government Cloud Computing. MAMPU had outlined strategic directions for the implementation of Public Sector ICT that focuses on efficiency, productivity and innovation for the purpose of optimizing service delivery to the citizens. Data privacy, data lock-in, resource sharing and standardization issues are found to influence the use of cloud computing in public sector. These factors must be strictly assessed before adopting cloud-based solution. Henceforth, this study aims to identify the factors of cloud adoption and determine how Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara (JPN) could strategize Cloud Computing adoption. Combining the Diffusion of Innovation (DOI) theory and the Technological, Organizational and Environmental (TOE) framework, this study looks into three constructs of Cloud Computing Adoption - Technology Characteristic, Organisation Readiness, and External Environmental. An online survey was conducted with ninety-three respondents in JPN. SPSS was used for data analysis. Results showed that all constructs are significant to cloud adoption with security being the highest concern. Meanwhile the level of cloud adoption is showing medium tendency of adoption except for the Technology Characteristic showing strong and positive relationship with the cloud adoption. To expedite cloud adoption JPN could adopt the following stages of adoption; improve learning curve, organization assessment, conduct proof-of-concept and assessment, strategize and maintain the implementation plan. It would have to be done iteratively for a continuous success of cloud adoption.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, in the name of Allah, the Almighty and the Merciful. First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah S.W.T. for His guidance and blessing. Without His blessing and consent, I might not have enough courage and determination to complete this project. All my thanks and appreciation will be lay upon Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr. Afdallyna Fathiyah bt Harun, for all assistance, advise, guidance, encouragement, ideas contribution, and invaluable support given as my project supervisor. Thank you for being such a great mentor. I also would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to examiner for his/her invaluable knowledge, comment and recommendation on how to improve my project.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved husband,

all my family and friends for

their support and understanding towards my success. Without their personal sacrifices and being constant source of encouragement, especially during final stage, this thesis would not have been possible.

To everyone whom directly or indirectly has helped me in this research, I thank you very much. Your effort and contribution has made this research possible.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
AU'.	i		
ABS	ii		
ACI	iii		
TAI	iv		
LIS	viii		
LIS	X		
LIS	T OF A	ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE	xii
CH	APTER	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1. 1	Resea	arch Background	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	4
1.3	Resea	5	
1.4	Resea	6	
1.5	Resea	6	
1.6	Resea	arch Scope and Limitation	6
1.7	Resea	7	
1.8	Organ	7	
1.9	Sumn	nary	8
СН	APTEF	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Cloud Computing		
	2.1.1	Cloud Computing Overview	10
	2.1.2	Cloud Computing Architecture	12
	2.1.3	Cloud Characteristics	12
	2.1.4	Cloud Service Models	13
	2.1.5	Cloud Deployment Models	16
		2.1.5.1 Public Cloud	17
		2.1.5.2 Private Cloud	18

		2.1.5.3 Community Cloud	18		
		2.1.5.4 Hybrid Cloud	19		
	2.1.6	Cloud Benefits	20		
	2.1.7	2.1.7 Cloud Disadvantages			
2.2	Cloud Implementation				
	2.2.1	Trend in ICT Technology	22		
	2.2.2	Cloud Adoption in Other Asian countries	26		
	2.2.3	Cloud Adoption in Malaysia	26		
		2.2.3.1 E-Government in Malaysia	27		
		2.2.3.2 The Rational of Cloud Movement	27		
		2.2.3.3 Current Cloud Computing Landscape in Malaysia	28		
2.3	Techn	ology Adoption Models: A Brief Discussion	29		
	2.3.1	Adoption Model	30		
	2.3.2	Diffusion of Innovation (DOI)	31		
	2.3.3	Technology-Organisation-Environment (TOE)	32		
2.4	Summ	nary	33		
		R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Resea	rch Framework	35		
	3.1.1	Case Study of Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara (JPN)	36		
	3.1.2	Primary Data	37 37		
	3.1.3	v			
	3.1.4	Conceptual Model	38		
3.2	Type	of Research Method	39		
	3.2.1	Deductive Technique	40		
	3.2.2	Sampling	40		
	3.2.3	Questionnaire Design	42		
	3.2.4	Scale and Formatting	43		
3.3		arch Analysis	43		
3.4	Summ	nary	44		
(1117	عضاط /	DECTID • DATA ANIAI VOTO			
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS 4.1 Statistical Analysis 4.2					
4.1	Statt	sucai miaiysis	45		